
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 28th November, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)
Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September, 2016 (copy 
attached).

2. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR – (Pages 5 - 14)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1625 (copy attached), 
which seeks approval to recommend to the Council that Rushmoor opts in to the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
for the appointment of external auditors and authorises the Head of Financial 
Services to sign the notice of acceptance on behalf of the authority, subject to the 
Council decision.

3. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER – (Pages 15 - 38)

To consider the Annual Audit Letter for Rushmoor Borough Council (copy attached), 
to be presented by Mr. Andrew Brittain, Executive Director of Ernst & Young LLP, the 
Council’s external auditors.

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17 – 
(Pages 39 - 54)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1617 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the 
first half of 2016/17.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 11 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 26 September 2016 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Cllr L.A. Taylor
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Barry Jones, 
Councillor Mike Smith and Councillor Jacqui Vosper.

14. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th June, 2016 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  

15. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1602, which provided 
an overview of the internal audit work undertaken from March to August, 2016.  

It was noted that an audit of capital projects that had been deferred over the previous 
three financial years had been carried out to identify reasons for the slippage and to 
ascertain if any trends had been highlighted.   The key findings from the audit were:

 slippage of projects happened each year, with 44% of projects in 2013/14 and 
56% of projects in 2014/15 slipped;

 48 projects had slipped over the three year period with seven of these having 
slipped for more than three financial years;

 the majority of the slipped projects related to building works/ improvements, 
highways work/improvement or sports/recreational facilities; and

 external conditions had contributed to the majority of the slippages sampled 
(e.g. requiring external agreement or external funding).

The Committee was advised that no recommendations had been made as actions 
identified in the previous audit of capital projects would help to address the findings 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 12 -

within the 2015/16 audit.   A follow-up on the recommendations would be carried out 
later in the year and reported to the Committee.

In respect of audit follow-up work, the Committee noted that these had been carried 
in respect of: financial grants; parking management system; planning enforcement; 
eXpress system (elections); and, IT network security.  This work had shown that 
progress had been made in implementing the audit recommendations.   A follow-up 
had also been carried out on the mobile devices audit, although one high priority 
recommendation in respect of security had not yet been fully implemented and would 
be referred back to the Directors’ Management Board for further discussion on a way 
forward.

The Committee was advised of current work in respect of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards which had come into effect in April, 2013, setting down areas of internal 
audit work which were expected in order to be compliant with the standards. The 
Internal Audit team was currently carrying out a self-assessment against the 
standards and the results would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee.   

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the reasons for the slippage 
of projects and staffing resources for the projects.  

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1602 be noted.

16. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2015/16

The Committee considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1620 
which sought approval for the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 and set 
out the external auditor’s Audit Results Report.  

The Committee was advised that the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 had been 
prepared in line with CIPFA’s ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting’ for 
2015/16, under International Financial Reporting Standards and in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations, 2015.  The Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement, which had been approved by the Committee on 27th June 
2016, was required to be published alongside the Statement of Accounts by 30th 
September, 2016 and was included in Appendix A to the Report.  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed Mr. Andrew Brittain and Mr. 
Adrian Balmer who were 
[...]
cess; 
control themes and observations; a request for written representations; Whole of 
Government Accounts return; and, a value for money conclusion.

Mr. Brittain thanked the Council for its help and support in allowing Ernst & Young to 
complete the audit.      

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) the Auditor’s Audit Results Report, as appended to the Head of Financial 
Services’ Report No. FIN1620, be noted;

(ii) the financial statements for 2015/16 be approved;

(iii) the letter of representation, as circulated at the meeting, be approved; and

(iv) the Chairman be authorised to sign page 13 of the Statement of Accounts 
2015/16, attached as Appendix A to the Report, to certify the Committee’s 
approval.

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm.

 
CLLR A. JACKMAN (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  AGENDA ITEM NO. 2
  

 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  
 COMMITTEE 
28TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES’  
REPORT NO. FIN1625 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: Following the demise of the Audit Commission, new arrangements 
were needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 requires authorities to either opt in to the appointing person 
regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own procurement exercise.  
 
Appointment of auditors for the 2018/19 financial year is required by 31 December 
2017. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That Licensing and General Purposes Committee (i) 
recommends to Full Council that Rushmoor opts in to the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors and (ii) authorises the Head of Financial Services 
to sign the notice of acceptance on behalf of the authority, subject to the Full Council 
decision. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 When the Government closed the Audit Commission it novated external 

audit contracts to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) on 1 
April 2015. The audits were due to expire following conclusion of the audits 
of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period of up to three 
years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government.  

 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In October 2015, the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional 

provisions would be amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a 
period of one year. This meant that for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it 
would be necessary for authorities either to undertake their own 
procurements or to opt in to the appointed person regime.  

 
2.2 PSAA was originally established to operate the transitional arrangements 

following the closure of the Audit Commission and is a company limited by 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 2 

guarantee incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 
2014. In July 2016, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government specified PSAA as an appointing person under regulation 3 of 
the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. This means that 
PSAA can make auditor appointments for audits of the accounts from 
 2018/19 of principal authorities that choose to opt into its arrangements 

 
2.3 All Local Authorities have now received an invitation to opt-in to the PSAA 

arrangements for a national scheme to appoint external auditors. A copy of 
the invitation is attached at Appendix A. The decision must be taken in 
accordance with the Regulations, i.e. by the Members of the authority 
meeting as a whole, and notice has to be given to PSAA of an authority’s 
intention to opt-in by 9 March 2017. 

 
2.4 The main advantages of using PSAA are set out below; these can also be 

viewed as the disadvantages if the Council was to decide to undertake its 
own procurement.  

 

 Assure timely auditor appointments 

 Manage independence of auditors 

 Secure highly competitive prices 

 Save on procurement costs 

 Save time and effort needed on auditor panels 

 Focus on audit quality 

 Operate on a not for profit basis and distribute any surplus funds to 
scheme members. 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 
 General 
 
3.1 It is likely that a sector wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce 

better outcomes for the Council than any procurement that the Council 
could manage itself, or with a limited number of partners. Use of the PSAA 
will also be less resource intensive than establishing an auditor panel and 
conducting our own procurement. 

 
3.2 Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 

requires that a decision to opt in must be made by Full Council (authority 
meeting as a whole). To comply with this regulation Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee is asked to make the recommendation above to 
Council. 

 
 Alternative Options 
 
3.3 To establish an Auditor Panel and conduct our own procurement. This is not 

recommended as it will be a far more resource intensive process and, 
without the bulk buying power of the sector-led procurement, would be likely 
to result in a more costly service. 

 
 

Page 6



 3 

 Consultation 
 
3.4 This Council is a member of the Society of District Council Treasurers, 

which has conducted consultation via its PSAA Advisory Board, and has 
consulted widely with Local Authority Section 151 Officers. 

  
4. IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Risks 
 
4.1  As set out in the report, use of PSAA minimises the risks inherent in 

undertaking our own procurement.    
 
 Legal Implications 
 
4.2 The process as set out above and the recommendation should ensure 

compliance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.3 If PSAA is not used some additional resource may be needed to establish 

an auditor panel and conduct our own procurement. Until the procurement 
exercise is completed, it is not possible to estimate the final audit fee for the 
audit of accounts from 2018/19, although it should be remembered that the 
audit fees were significantly reduced during the transition arrangements 
from those previously payable via the Audit commission. It is also expected 
that economies of scale will mean that procuring via PSAA would be 
significantly less than procuring individually or through any smaller group of 
authorities. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS  
  
5.1 Two courses of possible action in relation to the provision of external audit 

services have been discussed in this report. A sector wide procurement 
conducted by PSAA will produce better outcomes for the Council than any 
procurement the Council could manage itself, or with a limited number of 
partners. 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author: Martin Dawson Martin.Dawson@Rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398441 
Head of Service: Amanda Fahey Amanda.Fahey@Rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398440 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
PSAA Prospectus & PSAA – Appointing Person – Frequently Asked Questions   

http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/ 

Page 7

mailto:Martin.Dawson@Rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Fahey@Rushmoor.gov.uk
http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PSAA, 3rd floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
T 020 7072 7445 www.psaa.co.uk   Company number: 09178094 

 

27 October 2016 Email: appointingperson@psaa.co.uk 

Andrew Lloyd 
Rushmoor Borough Council 
Rushmoor Council Offices 
Farnborough Road  
Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7JU 

 

  

  

  

 

Copied to: Amanda Fahey, Head of Financial Services, Rushmoor Borough Council 

Ann Greaves, Solicitor to the Council, Rushmoor Borough Council 

Dear Mr Lloyd 

Invitation to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments 

As you know the external auditor for the audit of the accounts for 2018/19 has to be appointed 
before the end of 2017. That may seem a long way away, but as there is no
[...]
The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not
perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with governance of
the Council communicating significant findings
resulting from our audit.

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 26 September 2016

Issued a certificate that we have completed the audit
in accordance with the requirements of the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the National
Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.

Our certificate was issued on 26 September 2016

In January 2017 we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have
undertaken.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.

Andrew Brittain

Executive Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

P
age 19



Purpose

P
age 20



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Rushmoor Borough Council

EY ÷ 5

Purpose

The Purpose of this Letter
The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues
arising from our work, which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2015/16 Audit Results Report to the 26 September 2016 Licensing and
General Purposes Committee, representing those charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters
reported here are the most significant for the Council.

P
age 21



Responsibilities

P
age 22



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Rushmoor Borough Council

EY ÷ 7

Responsibilities

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor
Our 2015/16 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we i
[...]
 Council’s annual governance statement, identify any inconsistencies with the
other information of which we are aware from our work, and consider whether it is misleading.

We completed this work and did not identify any areas of concern.

Report in the Public Interest
We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to consider whether, in the public interest, to report on any matter that comes
to our attention in the course of the audit in order for it to be considered by the Council or brought to the attention of the public.

We did not identify any issues which required us to issue a report in the public interest.

Written Recommendations
We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to designate any audit recommendation as one that requires the Council to
consider it at a public meeting and to decide what action to take in response.

We did not identify any issues which required us to issue a written recommendation.

Objections Received
We did not receive any objections to the 2015/16 financial statements from member of the public.

Other Powers and Duties
We identified no issues during our audit that required us to use our additional powers under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

P
age 33



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Rushmoor Borough Council

EY ÷ 18

Independence
We communicated our assessment of independence in our Audit Results Report to the Licensing and General Purposes Committee on 26
September 2016. In our professional judgement the firm is independent and the objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff has
not been compromised within the meaning regulatory and professional requirements.

Control Themes and Observations
We have adopted a fully substantive approach and have therefore not tested the operation of controls.

P
age 34



Focused on your
future

P
age 35



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 – Rushmoor Borough Council

EY ÷ 20

Focused on your future

Area Issue Impact

Faster close From the 2017/18 financial year, the deadline for preparing the
Council’s financial statements will move to 31 May from 30 June.  In
addition, the deadline for completing the statutory audit will move to
31 July from 30 September.

The faster closedown timetable requires the Council to
adjust its timetable for preparing the accounts, as well
as the budget setting process and the timing of
committee meetings.
It requires upfront planning to identify areas of the
accounts that can be prepared earlier, before the 31
March, and there will be a need to establish robust
basis for estimations across a wider number of entries
in the financial statements.
For the 2016/17 audit, we are working with officers to
bring our work forward to support the transition ahead
of the new deadlines in 2017/18.

Appointment of
auditors

The current audit contracts expire on the completion of the 2017/18
audit. The expiry of contracts also marks the end of the current
mandatory regime for auditor appointments.
After this, the Council can exercise choice about whether it decides to
opt in to the authorised national scheme, or whether to make other
arrangements to appoint its own auditors.
In July 2016, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
Government specified Public Sector Audit Appointments limited
(PSAA) as an appointing person under regulation 3 of the Local Audit
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.
PSAA will be able to appoint an auditor to relevant authorities that
choose to opt into its national collective scheme.

Appointment of auditors for the 2018/19 financial
year is required by 31 December 2017.
The council should consider whether they intend to opt
into the appointed person scheme to appoint your
auditors from 2018/19 or if the council should make
its own arrangements following the legislative
requirements.

P
age 36



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

LICENSING & GENERAL PURPOSES 
28TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1626 
 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17 

 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

SUMMARY: This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 
Operations during the first half of 2016/17. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during the 
first half of 2016/17. 

 

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 

Operations during the first half of 2016/17, provides an update on the current 
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a 
forward look for the remainder of 2016/17.  

 

1.3 Appendix A shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2016/17 and compares these to the 
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year, 
which was approved by Council in February 2016
[...]
orrowing was set at £15m in the Annual 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2016/17, approved 
by Full Council in February 2016. This limit was set as it was foreseen in the 
TMSS that there was a need to progress expenditure on Invest to Save 
schemes (as part of the 8-Point Plan) and strategic projects such as 
regeneration schemes (TMSS Full Council 25 February 2016 Appendix B 
page 16). This capital expenditure on the “Invest to Save” schemes was 
estimated to be £8.5m, although the Council has now approved a number of 
these schemes within the first half-year 2016/17 to the total value of £17m. A 
figure twice in value compared to the TMSS projection. 

 

Page 41



4 
 

4.5 These additional Invest to Save scheme approvals have an effect on the 
Prudential Indicators approved in the TMSS for 2016/17. The Head of 
Financial Services is considering these effects and will include revisions to 
the 2016/17 Prudential Indicators as part of the TMSS reporting for 2017/18 
that will be considered by Full Council in late February 2017. 

 
5. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY IN 2016/17 
 
5.1 The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to 

security and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield 
commensurate with these principles. The graph at Appendix B has been 
produced by Arlingclose and demonstrates that during the six months to 30th 
September 2016 the Council’s returns on total investment portfolio were 
2.6%.  This represents an increase against the returns generated during the 
previous financial year (2015/16 1.9%). The current half-year performance is 
amongst the highest when benchmarked against the average of 0.86% yield 
for 133 local authority clients. The marked improvement has been achieved 
in relation to the Council’s pooled funds' holding (which includes movements 
on the capital value of pooled funds). A small number of other Councils with 
similar sized internal and external portfolios are marked on the g
[...]
ernal borrowing to service the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans, whilst retaining existing investments for as long as possible.  
 
 

9 BUDGETED INCOME & OUTTURN 
 
9.1    The UK Bank Rate has been reduced to 0.25% (from 0.5%) and the 

Council’s advisors central case estimate is for the Bank Rate to remain at 
0.25%, but there is a 40% possibility of a drop to close to zero, with a small 
chance of a reduction below zero .  The Council’s full year 2016/17 budgeted 
investment income interest is now estimated to be £768,000, compared to 
the original budget for the year of £850,000. In addition, borrowing interest 
costs for the current year are estimated to be £12,000, compared to a zero 
original budget for 2016/17. This information was contained in the Cabinet 
report “Revenue Monitoring first half-year 2016/17” for 15 November 2016. 
The reduction in overall net investment/borrowing yield is directly related to 
the Council’s decision to acquire a number of investment properties in the 
first half of the current year. 
 
 

Page 48



11 
 

10 CONCLUSIONS 
 

10.1  2016/17 continues to present challenges for treasury management. The 
Council’s treasury team has concentrated as always on the security of 
deposits/investments while having regard to the returns available. It is 
estimated that the Council’s increased capital expenditure in the current year 
will raise the level of external borrowing at the end of the year.  

 
10.2 Further capital expenditure in 2017/18 and future years will require 

progressive redemption of the Council’s investments as borrowing 
increases. Every effort is being made to retain the higher yielding 
investments for as long as possible, as their redemption in the future to raise 
cash for capital purposes will cause significant revenue effects in relation to 
the loss of investment income. The Council continues to seek to diversify its 
investments in order to maximise returns and to safeguard the Council’s 
treasury management position.   
 

10.3 The Treasury and Prudential indicators were set in February 2016 as part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. The Council can confirm that 
it has complied with its Treasury and Prudential Indicators for 2016/17.  

 
 
AMANDA FAHEY 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Background papers: 

CIPFA Prudential Code 2011 (Printed edition 2013) 

CIPFA Code of Practice -‘Treasury Management in the Public Services’ 

Loans and Investments records 
 

Contact: Amanda Fahey, Head of Financial Services, x8440 
 
 
 

Page 49



12 
 

 

Appendix A 
1.1 Prudential Indicators 
 

Estimates of Capital Expenditure: The Council’s planned capital 
expenditure and financing is summarised as follows.   
 

Capital Expenditure 
and Financing 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£m 

 
2016/17 

Projected 
£m 

 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£m 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£m 

General Fund 8.802 27.500 5.317 1.150 

Total Expenditure 8.802 27.500 5.317 1.150 

Capital Receipts 5.477 18.840 3.470 (0.037) 

Capital Grants & 
Contributions 

2.575 0.655 1.097 0.437 

Revenue 0.750 0.550 0.750 0.750 

Prudential Code 
Borrowing 

- 
7.455 

- - 

Total Financing 8.802 27.500 5.317 1.150 

 
Capital expenditure in 2016/17 is now estimated to be significantly higher when 
compared to the original estimate. Detail of this increase can be obtained by 
reference to Cabinet report 15 November 2016 “Capital Programme 
Monitoring” agenda item 2 (2). 

 
  Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement:  

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose.  
 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

31.03.17 
Estimate 

£m 

31.03.17 
Projected 

£m 

31.03.18 
Estimate 

£m 

31.03.19 
Estimate 

£m 

General Fund 4.3 4.3 15.0 29.9 

Total CFR 4.3 4.3 15.0 29.9 

 
The CFR amounts provided above are provided in relation to the TMSS for 
2016/17 incorporating items within the 8-Point Plan with regard to “Invest to 
Save” schemes. 

 
Gross Debt 
[...]
s upfront planning to identify areas of the accounts that can be prepared earlier, before the 31 March, and there will be a need to establish robust basis for estimations across a wider number of entries in the financial statements.
	The faster closedown timetable requires the Council to adjust its timetable for preparing the accounts, as well as the budget setting process and the timing of committee meetings.It requires upfront planning to identify areas of the accounts that can be prepared earlier, before the 31 March, and there will be a need to establish robust basis for estimations across a wider number of entries in the financial statements.For the 2016/17 audit, we are working with officers to bring our work forward to support the transition ahead of the new deadlines in 2017/18.
	Appointment of auditors
	Appointment of auditors for the 2018/19 financial year is required by 31 December 2017.
	Appointment of auditors for the 2018/19 financial year is required by 31 December 2017.  The council should consider whether they intend to opt into the appointed person scheme to appoint your auditors from 2018/19 or if the council should make its own arrangements following the legislative requirements.
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	ED None
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	4 Treasury Management Operations Mid-Year Report 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


- 15 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 28 November 2016 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jacqui Vosper.

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September, 2016 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

18. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR

The Committee considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1625, 
which sought approval to recommend to the Council that Rushmoor should opt in to 
the appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Appointments for the 
appointment of external auditors and to authorise the Head of Financial Services to 
sign the notice of acceptance on behalf of the Authority, subject to the Council’s 
decision.

The Committee was advised that, following the demise of the Audit Commission, 
new arrangements were needed for the appointment of external auditors.  The Local 
Audit and Accountability Act, 2014 required authorities to either opt in to the 
appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own 
procurement exercise.   The Report advised that notice had to be given to the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) by 9th March, 2017 of an intention to opt-in to the 
appointed person regime.  It was further noted that the appointment of auditors for 
the 2018/19 financial year was required by 31st December, 2017. 

The Committee considered the advantages of using PSAA and also the 
disadvantages if the Council was to decide to undertake its own procurement.  It was 
noted that the use of PSAA would minimise the risks inherent in the Council 
undertaking its own procurement.    The Committee also considered the financial 



- 16 -

implications and were of the opinion that economies of scale would mean that 
procuring via PSAA would be significantly less than procuring individually or through 
a smaller group of authorities.  

The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 

(i) the Authority opt in to the appointing person arrangements made by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors; 
and

(ii) the Head of Financial Services be authorised to sign the notice of acceptance 
on behalf of the Authority, subject to the decision of the Council.

19. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andrew Brittain, Executive Director at Ernst & Young 
LLP, to the meeting to present the external auditors’ Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31st March, 2016.   

The purpose of the Audit Letter was to communicate to Members and external 
stakeholders the key issues arising from the work of the external auditors which it 
was considered should be brought to the attention of the Council.   Detailed findings 
from the 2015/16 audit results report had already been presented to the Committee 
on 26th September, 2016 .  The matters reported in the Audit Letter were the most 
significant for the Council.  

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March, 2016 be 
noted.

20. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17

The Committee received the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1626, which 
set out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the first 
half of 2016/17 and an update on the current economic conditions that affected 
Treasury Management decisions.  The Report also showed the actual prudential 
indicators relating to capital and treasury activities for the period and compared 
these to the indicators which had been set in the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy for the year.

It was noted that 2016/17 had continued to present challenges for treasury 
management.  The Council’s treasury team had concentrated on the security of 
deposits and investments while having regard to the returns available.  It was 
estimated that the Council’s increased capital expenditure in the current year would 
raise the level of external borrowing at the end of the year.

Further capital expenditure in 2017/18 and future years would require progressive 
redemption of the Council’s investments as borrowing increased.  Every effort was 
being made to retain the higher yielding investments for as long as possible, as their 
redemption in the future to raise cash for capital purposes would cause significant 
revenue effects in relation to the loss of investment income.  The Council continued 



- 17 -

to seek to diversify its investments in order to maximise returns and to safeguard the 
Council’s treasury management position.  

The Committee was advised that the Council had complied with its Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators for 2016/17.

During debate on the item, Members raised questions regarding pooled funds and 
the risk profile of investments.  Following discussion on the subject, it was agreed 
that the Committee should receive more frequent treasury management operations 
reports.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1626 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.34 pm.

 
CLLR A. JACKMAN (CHAIRMAN)

------------


